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Strong results of core participations support 	
the growth of Ackermans & van Haaren’s  
H1 2025 profit to 273 million euros (+36%)

•	Record half-year results at DEME, Delen Private Bank, Bank Van Breda and SIPEF 

•	Significant improvement of results at Nextensa

•	Outlook (strengthened): net profit for the full-year 2025 is expected to increase by at least 15% 

•		Positive net cash position of 431 million euros

“AvH started the year strongly, realizing a record net profit of 273.2 million euros over the first six months of 2025, 
representing a 36% year-on-year increase. DEME, Delen Private Bank and Bank Van Breda sustained their strong 
performances, whilst the other core segments and Growth Capital increased their contributions year-over-year, despite 
the volatile market environment and geopolitical uncertainties. Although some of our portfolio companies are not im-
mune to the resulting lower demand or forex impact, the AvH participations show overall remarkable resilience. Both 
DEME and our Private Banks have in addition further strengthened their market positions, respectively through the 
acquisition of Norwegian offshore wind contractor Havfram, and through the continued external growth in the Dutch 
private banking market.

Based on these excellent results and our confidence in the second half of the year, we project the net result over the 
full year to grow by at least 15%.” 

John-Eric Bertrand 
co-CEO

Piet Dejonghe 
co-CEO

•	 AvH’s consolidated net profit in the first half of 2025 in-
creased by 36% to 273.2 million euros.

•	 DEME, Delen Private Bank and Bank Van Breda extended their 
record results into the first half of 2025 and were joined by SIPEF. 
The contribution from core segments to AvH’s profit in the 
first half of 2025 further increased to an impressive 284,7 million 
euros (+27%). 

•	 Marine Engineering & Contracting. Despite market instabili-
ty, DEME delivered more than 2 billion euros of turnover, driven by 
strong growth in its Offshore Energy division. Strong operational 
execution pushed both EBITDA (464.3 million euros) and net profit 
(179.0 million euros) to new record levels and allowed DEME to 
raise its profitability outlook for the full year. In April 2025, DEME 
closed the acquisition of the Norwegian group Havfram, reinforc-
ing its ambition for further expansion in the offshore wind energy 
market and strengthening its competitive edge in turbine and foun-
dation installations. DEME was able to maintain its order book at 
a solid level of 7.5 billion euros of which 76% relating to Europe, 
compared to the record level of 8.2 billion euros at year-end 2024. 

Breakdown of the consolidated  
net result (group share)

(€ million) 1H25 1H24 1H23

Marine Engineering & 
Contracting 117.0 90.4 32.8

Private Banking 134.3 116.2 94.8

Real Estate 13.9 9.5 10.7

Energy & Resources 19.6 8.1 11.4

Contribution from  
core segments 284.7 224.2 149.6

Growth Capital -1.2 -25.3 6.9

AvH & subholdings -11.7 1.4 -11.0

Consolidated net result 
before capital gains 271.8 200.3 145.4

Capital gains 1.5 0.1 25.3

Consolidated net result 273.2 200.4 170.7
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•	 Private Banking. The combined net profit of Delen Private Bank 
and Bank Van Breda peaked at 169.8 million euros in the first 
half of 2025, realizing a further growth by 15% compared to an 
already very strong first half of 2024. The strong inflows of assets 
at both banks in combination with external growth (Dierickx Leys 
Private Bank included as from the second quarter 2025) more 
than compensated for the negative effect of volatile financial 
markets on total clients’ assets, exceeding the 80 billion euros 
threshold for the first time. Delen Private Bank has announced 
further external growth in the Netherlands through the acquisi-
tion of Petram & Co. (Utrecht) and Servatus Vermogensmanage-
ment (‘s Hertogenbosch), both expected to close in the second 
half of 2025. Excellent customer satisfaction scores, the healthy 
financial structure of both banks and their ability to generate net 
inflows of assets position them well to withstand the pressure 
on the financial markets resulting from geopolitical turbulence. 

•	 Energy & Resources. Thanks to strong production of palm oil 
on its estates in Indonesia and Papua New Guinea in combination 
with a favorable pricing environment, SIPEF almost doubled its 
operating result in the first half of 2025. Its operating cash flow 
of 74.8 million US dollars for this reporting period allowed to fully 
finance the sustained capex program and still end the first half of 
2025 with a positive net cash position of 19.9 million US dollars. 
SIPEF improved its full year outlook and confirmed to be on track 
to deliver a new record year.

•	 Real Estate. In spite of a challenging economic environment, 
Nextensa achieved a clear increase in profitability driven by a 
higher contribution from its real estate development activities 
and lower financing costs. Rental income evolved positively on 
a like-for-like basis, but decreased in absolute terms following 
the 230 million euros of divestments realized in 2024 and the 
first half of 2025. In the first six months of 2025 Nextensa sold 
its shopping centres in Luxembourg for 166 million euros, ac-
quired the iconic Proximus Towers that will be redeveloped into a 
mixed-use sustainable project on a prime location in Brussels and 
attracted Proximus as key tenant for the next development phase 
on the Tour & Taxis site.

•	 Contribution from Growth Capital improved significantly by 
24.1 million euros, but remained slightly negative. The decent, 
but generally lower contributions from most consolidated partic-
ipations, were negatively affected by interest and/or forex effects 
on other consolidated participations. The impact of fair value 
adjustments on the ‘Life Sciences’ and ‘India & South-East Asia’ 
portfolios was a positive of 7.4 million euros in the first half of 
2025, mainly driven by the positive share price evolution of Bio-
talys, compared to a negative of 35.2 million euros in the same 
period last year. 

•	 The contribution from AvH & subholdings decreased as a re-
sult of lower interest income, reflecting the lower deposit rates 
in combination with a lower average net cash situation, of an 
increase of overheads and of smaller (but still positive) fair value 
adjustments on the treasury portfolio at the level of AvH.

•	General comments on the figures

Shareholders’ equity of AvH (group share) increased from 
5,278.2 million euros at year-end 2024 to 5,364.5 million euros as 
of June 30, 2025. After correction for the 425,153 treasury shares 
in portfolio on June 30, 2025, this corresponds to 163.89 euros per 
share. Taking into account the 3.80 euros gross dividend per share 
that was paid in June 2025 and the negative effect of translation dif-
ferences reflecting the weakening of currencies as the US dollar and 
the Indian rupee compared to the euro, the 163.89 euros of equity 
per share represents a growth by 3.8% over 6 months.

At the end of June 2025, AvH had a positive net cash position of 
430.9 million euros, compared to 362.4 million euros at the end of 
2024. This position includes an amount of 71.2 million euros of treas-
ury shares. The remaining amount consists of cash, term deposits 
and a 41.0 million euros portfolio of listed investments at the level of 
AvH. The increase of AvH’s cash position during the first half of 2025 
is explained by the upstreaming of 242.6 million euros of dividends, 
including 166.2 million euros from its private banks. At the end of 
June 2025, AvH & subholdings had no financial debt outstanding.

AvH invested 32.5 million euros in the further expansion of its port-
folio. In the first half of 2025, investments include the increase 
of AvH’s participation in the listed portfolio companies Nextensa 
(8.5 million euros; +2.09%), SIPEF (3.4 million euros; +0.52%) and 
Camlin Fine Sciences (4.6 million euros, +1.04%). A total amount of 
15.0 million euros refers to several follow-up investments, amongst 
others in VICO Therapeutics (Growth Capital, Life Sciences) and in 
GreenStor (Growth Capital). 

Divestments in the first half of 2025 generated cash for a total 
amount of 1.7 million euros, mainly related to an additional income 
following the sale in 2024 of the former Van Laere site in Zwijndre-
cht (Belgium) by Hofkouter, a company co-owned by AvH (65%) 
and CFE (35%).

•	Treasury shares

On June 30, 2025, AvH held 396,850 treasury shares to cover an 
identical number of AvH shares to cover outstanding stock option 
obligations.

In execution of the liquidity agreement with Kepler Cheuvreux, 
421,689 treasury shares were purchased and 413,435 were sold 
in the first half of 2025, resulting in a position of 28,303 treasury 
shares at the end of June 2025.

The total number of treasury shares was 425,153 (1.28% of the 
shares issued) at the end of June 2025 (492,148 at year-end 2024).

•	FY2025 Outlook

Based on the excellent results of the first half of 2025 and the im-
proved forecasts at several participations, the board of directors 
of AvH is able to strengthen its previous guidance. Full-year 2025 
consolidated net profit is now expected to grow by at least 15% 
compared to last year.
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•	Events after balance sheet date

•	 In July 2025, CFE entered into an agreement with a family-owned 
construction company for the sale of its glued laminated timber 
(GLT) production site in West Flanders. The transaction, which is 
subject to several conditions, is scheduled for completion at the 
end of 2025. It will have a positive impact on the results for the 
financial year. While CFE will continue to position itself in the tim-
ber construction market, the company has concluded that it is not 
necessary to have a GLT production unit to continue developing 
this high-potential activity. 

•	 At the beginning of August 2025, citydev.brussels awarded BPI 
Real Estate, a division of CFE, and its partner Belfius Immo the 
contract to build 107 affordable homes on the Erasmus Gardens 
site in Anderlecht, Brussels. Currently in the permit application 
phase, construction is expected to start in 2026.

•	 At the end of August 2025, Nextensa sold its entire stake of 
8.99% of the shares in the Belgian REIT Retail Estates for an 
amount of 89.6 million euros. The transaction generates a strong 
inflow of cash, lowering Nextensa’s debt ratio to below 40%. This 
step is fully in line with Nextensa’s long-term vision and strength-
ens the company’s balance sheet and financial capacity, providing 
additional room to invest in future development projects.

(1)	 After correction for treasury shares

Key figures - consolidated balance sheet

Key figures per share

(€ million) 30.06.2025 31.12.2024 31.12.2023

Net equity (part of  
the group - before  
allocation of profit)

5,364.5 5,278.2 4,914.0

Net cash position 430.9 362.4 517.5

30.06.2025 30.06.2024 30.06.2023

Number of shares

Number of shares 33,157,750 33,157,750 33,496,904

Key figures  
per share (€)

Net result(1)

Basic 8.36 6.13 5.16

Diluted 8.34 6.12 5.16

Net equity(1) 163.89 153.46 143.86

Evolution of the 
share price (€)

Highest at closing 
(May 21, 2025)

235.6 171.1 165.5

Lowest at closing 
(April 7, 2025)

179.4 153.2 146.8

Closing price  
(June 30, 2025)

217.0 161.5 150.8



5

Ha l f - year  resu l t s  2025

Sustainability (ESG)

Strengthening resilience is our philosophy

At AvH, we believe sustainability supports the creation of long-term 
value across our diversified portfolio. This implies the integration of 
Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) dimensions into the strat-
egies of our portfolio companies. Thanks to active ownership, based on 
focused governance, shared values and appropriate metrics, we strive 
to embed ESG into their business culture and their operations. This 
should build resilience by mitigating risks and unlocking opportunities. 
Consequently, it also empowers each business to align purpose with 
performance in a rapidly changing world.

Engaging to make it happen

In 2024, AvH identified 4 ESG topics on which it wants to actively en-
gage with group companies - in addition to their own, company-specific 
ESG priorities. We aim to have these priorities actively addressed across 
group companies that represent together at least 80% of our assets 
under management (AuM), and for these companies to set relevant 
targets and measures to make progress where required. 

AvH’s main ESG ratings are ‘Negligible Risk’ at Sustainalytics (recon-
firmed on August 22, 2025 with a score of 9.2) and ‘B’ at CDP. AvH is 
also included in the BEL ESG index.

Responsible Shareholder. We promote a culture of appropriate pol-
icies and values. Double Materiality Assessments (DMA) are the corner-
stone of this approach. By June 2025, DMAs had been completed for 
over 80% of our AuM. We encourage these companies to refine their 
DMAs as new data become available, reassessing their relevance to 
business priorities and alignment with the Corporate Sustainability Re-
porting Directive (CSRD). As EU regulations evolve, we use the Omnibus 
Simplification Package to reallocate resources to the most meaningful 
methodologies and data, following a decentralized model that leverag-
es group expertise. In the first half of 2025, we engaged with over 80% 
of AuM through various workshops on ESG topics.

Climate Change. We support the development of action plans at 
those portfolio companies where greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions rep-
resent a material risk. We started the impact assessment of physical and 
transition climate risks of the group companies that are fully consoli-
dated, taking advantage of the extra time allowed under the Omnibus 
Simplification Package. We support the development of GHG reduction 
strategies, tailored to each company’s sector and context, with a time 
horizon to 2030. We are on track to have these strategies in place by 
2025 for at least 80% of our AuM (75% end of 2024). We also con-
tinue our regular in-depth reviews of the carbon reduction plans of the 
highest emitters in our portfolio and of the challenges they are facing.

Energy Transition. All group companies have been encouraged to 
review their potential contribution to the energy transition. Where 
relevant, they are also encouraged to develop actionable plans in this 

	 Severe risk

	 High risk

	 Medium risk

	 Low risk

	 Negligible 
risk

	 A

	 A-

	 B

	 B-

	 C

	 C-

	 D

	 D-

Goal: Maintain Goal: Maintain

ESG ratings

respect. Our goal is to complete this exercise by the end of 2025 for at 
least 80% of our AuM.

Talent Management. Leadership and talent are key enablers of 
growth. We foster skilled and engaged management teams, capable 
of navigating the business cycle. Recognizing the strong link between 
talent management and business performance, we launched a strategic 
initiative in early 2025 to align talent policies with business priorities, 
supported by employee engagement tools like eNPS. While over 70% 
of our AUM is already involved, our goal is to have more than 80% of 
our AuM to participate in this initiative. 

Concrete impact in practice 

Impact happens primarily at group company level, where sector- 
specific ESG priorities are actively addressed. A selection of recent ESG 
achievements at our portfolio companies is included in the notes to 
our reporting segments. This selection includes ESG initiatives at CFE, 
DEME, GreenStor, Nextensa and SIPEF.
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Nextensa
65%

Delen Private Bank
79%

SIPEF
42%

DEME
62%

Bank Van Breda
79%

Verdant Bioscience
42%

CFE
62%

Sagar Cements
20%

Deep C Holding
81%

Green Offshore
81%

Marine Engineering  
& Contracting Private Banking

AvH &  
Growth Capital

Real Estate Energy & Resources

Ackermans & van Haaren

(1)	 Formerly EMG/Financière EMG.
(2)	 In addition, AvH Growth Capital holds 33.3% in Blue Real Estate, a real estate company that rents out warehouses to Van Moer Logistics.

•	Life Sciences 
•	India & South-East Asia

Consolidated investments Fair value investments

•	Agidens 85% 
•	Biolectric 54%
•	Camlin Fine Sciences 9%
•	Gravity Media(1) 23%

•	GreenStor 50% 
•	Mediahuis 14%
•	OMP 20%

•	Turbo’s Hoet Groep 50%
•	V.Group 33%
•	Van Moer Logistics(2) 32%

June 30, 2025
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Marine Engineering &  
Contracting

fleet capacity and utilization, and solid execution of projects in the 
US, Taiwan, and Europe. This topline growth more than offset softer 
first-half year revenues in the other contracting segments. Dredging 
& Infra continued working on global capital dredging, maintenance, 
and major European infrastructure projects, while the Environmen-
tal segment advanced long-term projects mainly in Belgium and the 
Netherlands.

DEME’s order book remained solid at 7.5 billion euros compared to 
7.6 billion a year ago and 8.2 billion euros at the end of 2024, which 
was an all-time high. Excluding the Havfram order book, estimated 
at 530 million euros, order intake in the first half included follow-on 
contracts for ongoing projects as well as several smaller projects 
across all contracting segments.

DEME once again generated record levels of profitability. EBITDA 
reached 464 million euros, for a 21.9% margin, compared to 345 
million euros, for a 18.0% margin, in the first half of 2024. This is the 
result of an outstanding and effective performance by the Offshore 
Energy segment which posted a 31.4% margin, while the Dredging 
& Infra segment recorded a reduction in margin to 12.3%, largely 
due to adverse results on a marine infrastructure project in Belgium.
Environmental reported a good EBITDA performance of 15.2%. As 
a result of the increase in EBITDA, EBIT grew from 150 million euros 
for the first half in 2024, or 7.8% of turnover, to 223 million euros 
for the first half in 2025, equivalent to 10.6% of turnover. The net 
profit for the group was 179 million euros, up from 141 million euros 
for the first half of 2024. 

Investments in the first half 2025 - excluding the Havfram acquisition -  
amounted to 141 million euros. These funds were primarily allocated 
to lifetime extensions as well as to capitalized maintenance. In ad-
dition, DEME completed the acquisition of Havfram for a total con-
sideration of approximately 900 million euros, of which 537 million 
euros was spent in the second quarter of 2025. 

(1)	 Excluding Deep C Holding, Green Offshore contribution

Contribution to the AvH consolidated net result

(€ million) 1H25 1H24 1H23

DEME 109.9 86.4 17.5

CFE(1) 3.2 1.7 5.3

Deep C Holding 2.5 -1.7 1.3

Green Offshore 1.5 3.9 8.6

Total 117.0 90.4 32.8

•	DEME

DEME delivered another strong performance for the first half of 
2025. Turnover grew 10% to 2.1 billion euros. Offshore Energy 
revenue rose 27% year-over-year, driven by strong demand, high 

DEME

DEME: Order book

Per activity 
	  Offshore Energy
	  Dredging & Infra
	  Environmental

Per region
	  Europe
	  Africa
	  America
	  Asia Pacific
	  Middle East

0
1H25

(€ million)

7,521
(€ million)

7,521
(€ million)

8,200
(€ million)

8,200
(€ million)

(€ million) 1H25 1H24 1H23 2024

Turnover 2,117.1 1,916.4 1,475.4 4,101.2

EBITDA 464.3 344.9 221.9 764.2

Net result 179.0 141.1 30.2 288.2

Equity 2,171.8 1,996.1 1,805.6 2,117.8

Net financial 
position -418.5 -351.8 -715.2 91.1
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Free cash flow excluding the Havfram acquisition was 123 million 
euros positive, compared to 278 million euros positive during the 
corresponding period of the previous year. Including the Havfram 
acquisition, free cash flow for the first half of the year amounted to 
-414 million euros.

Net financial debt stood at -418 million euros, compared to -352 
million euros a year ago. As a result, the net financial debt-to-EBIT-
DA ratio remained at 0.5, the same level as a year ago. 

Offshore Energy 

Offshore Energy delivered strong growth of 27% for turnover that 
exceeded 1 billion euros for the second consecutive semester. Profit-
ability grew at a faster rate, with EBITDA reaching 358 million euros 
- or 31.4% of turnover. This outstanding performance reflects strong 
vessel utilization, tight and effective project planning and execu-
tion and favorable phasing, supported by several ongoing projects. 
Non-recurring items included: a cancellation notice and associated 
settlement fee for a US project, a profit  of roughly 17 million euros 
on the sale of the SeaChallenger to the joint venture Japan Offshore 
Marine, as well as the accelerated depreciation of an Offshore En-
ergy auxiliary asset following the revision of its useful life. The order 
book reached 4.1 billion euros, (4.0 billion euros a year ago), in-
cluding 530 million euros in orders through the Havfram acquisition, 
add-ons to existing projects and smaller new contracts in the APAC 
region, US and Europe. 

In the US, Offshore Energy made solid progress on the Dominion 
Energy’s Coastal Virginia Offshore Wind project and also continued 
work on the Vineyard project. Construction of the Empire Wind 1 
project was temporarily halted due to a federal stop-work order in 
April 2025 and resumed in May after the order was lifted. In Taiwan, 
DEME completed various installations for the Hai Long project and 
also began seabed preparations for the Greater Changhua project 
as well as preparatory work for the Fengmiao offshore wind farm. 
In France, DEME completed the installation of 61 monopile founda-
tions and transition pieces on the Île d’Yeu and Noirmoutier offshore 
wind project – demonstrating DEME’s competitive advantage in 
drilling and installing monopile foundations in rock seabeds. Also 
in France, DEME made solid progress on the Dieppe - Le Tréport 

project. In the UK, ‘Viking Neptun’ completed cabling work for the 
Neart Na Gaoithe and Dogger Bank A and B projects. In Poland, Off-
shore Energy completed the landfall drills for the Baltic Power pro-
ject. Additionally, DEME began preparations for upcoming cabling 
works on offshore wind farm projects in the Netherlands. DEME also 
began a three-year deployment schedule for Vestas, supporting the 
maintenance of offshore wind turbines.

In the second quarter of 2025, DEME completed the acquisition of 
Havfram which includes two next-generation wind turbine installa-
tion vessels under construction. Construction is on schedule, with 
first projects starting in the first half of 2026. Also in the second 
quarter, albeit on a more limited scale, DEME acquired a 50% stake 
in BAUER Offshore Technologies GmbH, a German provider of off-
shore drilling services. 

Dredging & Infra 

Dredging & Infra reported a turnover of 948 million euros, down 4% 
compared to a strong first half of 2024 and some project phasing 
effects. The order book is slightly lower than last year but remains 
healthy at over 3 billion euros, with continued strong tender activ-
ity indicating opportunities across various areas. EBITDA declined, 
largely due to adverse results on a marine infrastructure project in 
Belgium. Dredging & Infra had an overall lower occupation for its 
trailing suction hopper dredgers (TSHD), due to many scheduled 
dockings for maintenance and repair activities as well as a notably 
lower cutter suction dredger (CSD) occupancy, mainly reflecting tem-
porarily reduced demand for specialized cutter work.

The Infra-activities achieved several operational milestones. Nine of 
the total 23 caissons for the Princess Elisabeth Island project are in 
place at their final offshore location. For the Oosterweel Connection 
project, construction of the tunnel elements was completed, the first 
batch of elements were towed to the Antwerp project site and three 
elements have been successfully immersed. In Denmark, progress 
was made at the Fehmarnbelt Fixed Link project, with the first tun-
nel elements successfully transferred to a waiting basin. In France, 
civil works for the Port-La Nouvelle project continued. The Dredging 
team continued maintenance work under several multi-year con-
tracts and kicked off a number of new projects. In Europe, dredging 

DEME: Breakdown by segment

Turnover EBITDA

(€ million) 1H25 1H24 1H23 1H25 1H24 1H23

Offshore Energy 1,140.7 898.3 657.8 358.1 164.4 79.1

Dredging & Infra 947.7 991.9 716.2 116.7 189.2 102.1

Environmental 142.1 175.4 143.3 21.6 23.4 32.5

Concessions 1.9 1.9 2.6 -7.5 -8.2 -6.8

Reconciliation -115.3 -151.1 -44.5 -24.7 -24.0 15.0

Total 2,117.1 1,916.4 1,475.4 464.3 344.9 221.9
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and reclamation activities began at the Ardersier Energy Transition 
Facility in the UK. In Germany, preparatory work started for the con-
struction of the offshore terminal at the port of Cuxhaven. In France, 
the ‘La Chatière’ project in Le Havre - aimed at connecting the port 
with the Seine River - began. In Italy, good progress was made on 
projects at several ports, including in Ravenna and Livorno. 

Overseas, Dredging & Infra maintained a high activity-level in the 
Middle East, including projects in Egypt (the Abu Qir 2 project), Abu 
Dhabi and Saudi Arabia (Oxagon Phase 2). In Asia, Dredging & Infra 
strengthened its presence through ongoing port maintenance pro-
jects, while securing new contracts and additional scope for both 
maintenance and capital dredging. In Taiwan, DEME completed 
dredging works in the Port of Taichung and carried out seabed 
preparation to support nearshore and offshore energy projects. It 
also deepened the access channel of Patimban in Indonesia. In West 
Africa, maintenance dredging and land reclamation projects in Ni-
geria, Guinea, Gabon and Ivory Coast continued. In Latin America, 
maintenance dredging works in Costa Rica were successfully com-
pleted whilst in Uruguay, similar maintenance works continued.

Environmental

DEME Environmental delivered a turnover of 142 million euros and 
EBITDA of 22 million euros. The order book remained stable at 322 
million euros. DEME Environmental successfully finished a project in 
Bergen, Norway, making the site ready for new sports infrastructure. 
In Belgium, key ongoing projects include the Oosterweel project, 
the remediation project for WDP in Willebroek, the development 
of the Blue Gate project in the Antwerp region, the Feluy project 
in the Hainaut region, the redevelopment of a former ArcelorMittal 
site near Liège and maintenance activities across the river Meuse. In 
the Netherlands, DEME Environmental continued work on the dike 
reinforcement project in Gorinchem-Waardenburg (GoWA) and in 
Marken. Progress was also made in expanding and upgrading DEME 
Environmental’s handling capacity at its treatment centers in Ghent, 
Belgium, and Den Helder, the Netherlands.

Concessions

DEME Concessions delivered a net result of 5 million euros com-
pared to 11 million euros a year ago due to very soft wind production 
in the first half of 2025. DEME Concessions continues to operate 
wind farms in Belgium, advanced the ScotWind concession project 
and is preparing selectively for upcoming tenders in Belgium and 
abroad. For Dredging & Infrastructure, DEME Concessions main-
tained its focus on projects in its portfolio, such as Port-La Nouvelle 
in France and the port of Duqm in Oman, and continued work on 
the preliminarily awarded deepwater terminal project at the port of 
Świnoujście in Poland. As part of its long-term growth initiatives, 
DEME continued laying the groundwork for its green hydrogen 
projects, focused primarily on HYPORT Duqm in Oman. In parallel, 
DEME’s Global Sea Mineral Resources team continued to monitor 
developments around deep-sea mining regulations, preserving a 
balanced and future-minded outlook. 

ESG

DEME continued advancing its strategy to accelerate the energy 
transition. Offshore Energy accounted for 51% of DEME’s total 
turnover in the first half compared to 43% a year ago. DEME also 
supported the climate transition through major projects such as the 
construction of the Fehmarnbelt Fixed Link between Denmark and 
Germany, and the development of the Princess Elisabeth Island in 
Belgium, the world’s first artificial energy island. DEME also re-
mains committed to addressing climate change, by reducing its 
operational footprint. The acquisition of Havfram also involves the 
addition of two purpose-built offshore wind vessels featuring hy-
brid power systems that reduce greenhouse gas emissions during 
operations and are designed for flexibility in adopting future fuels, 
such as methanol. In addition, DEME has invested in a shore pow-
er connection in Flushing, the Netherlands, to enable its vessels to 
switch off onboard generators while docked. This will significantly 
reduce engine related emissions. Finally, DEME continued investing 
in talent management. This commitment was recognized when 

DEME • Oosterweel Connection project, Antwerp DEME • Havfram’s vessels Norse Wind and Norse Energi under construction
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(€ million) 1H25 1H24 1H23

Turnover 545.8 600.7 641.7

EBITDA 21.7 21.7 20.0

Net result 7.5 4.2 12.5

Equity 236.2 230.2 235.5

Net financial position -46.5 -139.5 -90.5

the HR team received the prestigious HR Ambassador 2025 award 
at the HR Gala. 

ESG ratings. DEME received an updated Sustainalytics risk score of 
34.3 and maintained its ‘A’ score from MSCI. The Ecovadis assess-
ment in 2024 led to a silver score for the Offshore Energy activities 
and a bronze score for Environmental. 

Outlook

Based on a solid first-half performance and taking into account the 
outlook for the second half of the year, DEME’s management still 
expects full-year turnover to be at least in line with 2024 and now 
anticipates full-year EBITDA margin to slightly exceed 20%. Full-year 
CapEx remains forecasted at approximately 300 million euros, ex-
cluding the expenditures for the Havfram acquisition and the com-
pletion and delivery of its two vessels.

•	CFE 

In the first half of 2025, CFE (AvH 62%) generated a turnover of 
545.8 million euros. This 9.1% year-over-year decrease reflects the 
anticipated decline in the Belgian and Polish construction entities. 
The EBITDA margin improved from 3.6% in the first half of 2024 
to 4.0%, allowing nominal EBITDA to remain stable at 21.7 million 
euros despite a decline in turnover. The operating result amounts 
to 11.5 million euros, up 150% compared to the first six months 
of 2024, which is mainly related to the strong performance of Real 
Estate Development. The net result of 7.5 million euros represents a 
79% year-over-year increase. On the other hand, CFE’s net financial 
debt is at the end of June 2025 at a historically low level for a half-
year closing. 

In Real Estate Development, the total real estate portfolio stood 
at 238 million euros as of 30 June 2025, representing a 7.0% de-
crease compared to year-end 2024. No acquisitions were made dur-
ing the first half of 2025. The real estate market remains turbulent, 
although market conditions for the residential segment are showing 
the first signs of recovery, without however returning to pre-crisis 
levels. 

In Belgium, BPI Real Estate continued to sell the remaining apart-
ments in the three projects delivered during the second half of 2024, 
totaling 229 residential units. The commercialization rate reached 
80% as of 30 June 2025. In June, the National Lottery acquired the 
last remaining office spaces (4,500 sqm) in the Brouck’R mixed-use 
project, located in central Brussels. The commercialization of the first 
phase of the residential section of the project has begun, comprising 
nearly one hundred units, of which almost half have already been 
sold. In Luxembourg, BPI Real Estate and its partner signed a long-
term lease covering 5,400 sqm of office space on the Kronos-site 
Two-thirds of the 55,000 sqm of office space are already pre-leased 
on a long-term basis, even though construction is scheduled to begin 
only in the second quarter of 2026. In Mertert, construction of the 
final phase of the Domaine des Vignes project is progressing well, 
with more than 85% of the 53 apartments sold. In Poland, sales of 
the 563 residential units delivered in the second half of 2024 remain 
steady despite more challenging market conditions. In Warsaw, the 
apartments of the Chmielna project are currently being delivered.

Net income of Real Estate Development for the first half of 2025 
amounted to 4.6 million euros. The two main contributors were the 
second transaction with the National Lottery on the Brouck’R site 
and the margin recognized on the first apartments delivered at the 
Chmielna project in Warsaw. 

Multitechnics generated a turnover of 145.7 million euros in the 
first half of 2025, down 7.7% compared to the same period last 
year. At VMA, the growth in electrical installations, HVAC, and main-

CFE: Breakdown by division 

(1)	 Including contribution from Deep C Holding and Green Offshore

CFE

Turnover Operational result Net result(1)

(€ million) 1H25 1H24 1H23 1H25 1H24 1H23 1H25 1H24 1H23

Real Estate Development 51.1 29.3 73.1 4.6 -2.5 8.7 4.6 0.3 6.7

Multitechnics 145.7 157.8 171.2 1.3 1.6 -1.2 0.3 -0.5 -2.4

Construction & Renovation 359.2 442.2 455.1 5.5 6.8 0.7 4.6 8.4 -0.2

Investments & Holding (incl. eliminations) -10.2 -28.6 -57.7 0.1 -1.2 9.0 -2.0 -4.0 8.4

Total 545.8 600.7 641.7 11.5 4.6 17.2 7.5 4.2 12.5
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tenance activities could only partially offset the significant decline in 
revenue within the Industrial Automation Business Unit, which was 
impacted by the challenges that the European automotive industry is 
currently facing. At MOBIX, turnover declined by 17.6% compared 
to the first half of 2024, as a major work related to the ETCS II pro-
ject (automatic train stop) was completed.

The operating result of 1.3 million euros is 0.3 million euros lower 
than in the first half of 2024. Although the operating margins of on-
going projects remain satisfactory, the segment’s result is adversely 
affected by insufficient activity to cover all fixed structural costs. 

The order book stood at 361.1 million euros, marking an increase 
of 25.9% compared to December 31, 2024. The most significant 
contracts refer to projects of industrial clients and hospital centers 
across both Flanders and Wallonia.

Construction & Renovation generated a turnover of 359.2 mil-
lion euros, representing a decrease of 18.8% compared to the first 
half of 2024. In Belgium, activity contracted by 12.8% versus the 
first half of 2024 as two major projects have been delivered. How-
ever, this trend is expected to moderate in the second half of 2025, 
considering that several large-scale projects are underway in the 
Antwerp region (incl. Oosterweel Link, INEOS One, SD Worx head-
quarters). In the Brussels region the construction of a data center 
and of the Airport Business Center is progressing. In Luxembourg, 
CLE’s activity is recovering after two years of market contraction. 
This positive trend is set to continue in the coming quarters, sup-
ported by major construction projects for the PWC headquarters, the 
Luxembourg Red Cross, and residential buildings in Esch-sur-Alzette. 
In Poland, turnover declined by 47.4% year-over-year due to less 
favorable market conditions in the logistics and office sectors.

Operating profit amounted to 5.5 million euros. This decline is pri-
marily attributable to reduced activity levels, restructuring costs and 
a significant margin deterioration on one project scheduled for de-
livery in 2026. 

Compared to year-end 2024, the order book remains virtually stable 
at 1.3 billion euros, with significant contracts secured since the be-
ginning of the year for Matexi, AG Real Estate and others.

In Investments & Holding, CFE has a 50% stake in Green Off-
shore and in Deep C Holding. Combined with the 50% participation 
of AvH in Green Offshore and Deep C Holding, the economic share-
holding percentage amounts to 81.06% (unchanged).

CFE’s net financial debt amounted to 46.5 million euros at the 
end of June 2025, a historically low level for a half-year closing. 

ESG. CFE has been certified Top Employer for the second consecu-
tive year and has also been nominated for the Trends Impact Awards 
2025. 

Outlook. Despite difficult market conditions, CFE has once again 
demonstrated its resilience by delivering solid results and a strong 
balance sheet. CFE’s order book increased by 4.0% compared to 
year-end 2024 and reached 1.71 billion euros on June 30, 2025. 
This growth is mainly driven by VMA, which recorded a 45% in-
crease compared to year-end 2024. CFE maintains its previous guid-
ance, i.e. a moderate decline in revenue in 2025 but net income that 
should remain at a level comparable to that of 2024.

•	Deep C Holding

In the first half of 2025, Deep C Holding (AvH 81%) recorded robust 
sales of land in the industrial zones under development in Vietman, 
reaching 38.2 hectares compared to 15.1 hectares in the first half 
of 2024. In addition, service activities delivered strong performance, 
with both revenue and operating profit showing consistent growth. 
Deep C Holding’s solid operational performance (EBITDA of 11 mil-
lion euros) was partially offset by the 13% depreciation of the US 
dollar, impacting shareholder loans denominated in US dollar. 

•	Green Offshore

At Green Offshore (AvH 81%), the Belgian offshore wind farms 
Rentel (309 MW) and SeaMade (487 MW) were confronted with un-
favorable weather conditions, in contrast to 2024 and 2023. Com-
bined green energy output from both farms totaled 1.1 TWh (1.4 
TWh in the first half of 2024). The tender procedure for the first 700 
MW concession in the Princess Elisabeth zone has been suspended 
by the Belgian government. AvH’s beneficial interest represents a 
production capacity of 155 MW renewable energy generated in Bel-
gium (including DEME’s shareholdership in the offshore wind farms 
SeaMade, Rentel and C-Power).

CFE • Brouck’R project, Brussels (rendered image)
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Private Banking

Belgium as well as by the integration of Dierickx Leys Private Bank, 
which more than offset the negative market impact. Assets under 
management at Delen Private Bank in the Netherlands amounted to 
3.4 billion euros on 30 June 2025 – stable compared to the end of 
2024. Largely in line with the previous reporting period, discretion-
ary mandates represent 88% of all assets under management, and 
90% at Delen Continental.

At Bank Van Breda, total client assets (deposits and off-balance 
sheet investments) rose by 1.8% to 28.2 billion euros, compared to 
27.7 billion euros at year-end 2024. Since the start of the year, their 
off-balance sheet investments grew by 2.5% to 20.3 billion euros 
on 30 June 2025, achieving a strong net inflow despite the volatile 
stock market climate. Deposits remained stable at 8.0 billion euros. 
Credit production led to a 1.8% increase in the loan portfolio to 
6.4 billion euros, compared to 6.3 billion euros at the end of 2024.

With 17.4 billion euros, clients of Bank Van Breda are contributing 
32% of assets under management at Delen Private Bank (excl. the 
Netherlands), once more confirming the unique, structural synergy 
between both banks. 

Contribution to the AvH consolidated net result

(€ million) 1H25 1H24 1H23

FinAx 0.6 0.4 0.3

Delen Private Bank 95.1 82.9 65.5

Bank Van Breda 38.6 32.8 29.0

Total 134.3 116.2 94.8

A beacon of confidence in turbulent times

Delen Private Bank (AvH 79%) and Bank Van Breda (AvH 79%) 
have achieved top operational results in the first half of 2025 while 
Delen Private Bank has also made good progress with the success-
fully onboarding of clients from Dierickx Leys Private Bank. 

The performance of the private banks progressed further in a mar-
ket context that proved to be very challenging, marked by a fragile 
economic recovery, ongoing geopolitical tensions, declining (short-
term) market interest rates, and a highly volatile stock market cli-
mate. Both banks continue nevertheless to extend their remarkable 
growth trajectory and achieved strong net inflows over the first half 
of 2025, indicating that their clients continue to invest with confi-
dence and a long-term focus. The combined net profit increases by 
15% to another new record of 170 million euros over the first half of 
2025, compared to 147 million euros over the first half of 2024. The 
integration of Dierickx Leys Private Bank is on track to be completed 
by year end. Clients are being successfully onboarded into the Delen 
strategy with limited outflow.

Over 80 billion euros total client assets

The total client assets of Delen Private Bank and Bank Van Breda 
increased by 4% to 80.9 billion euros, compared to 77.7 billion eu-
ros at year-end 2024 (+6% compared to 76.5 billion euros at March 
31, 2025). This increase was the result of the combination of strong 
net inflows and the integration of the assets under management by 
Dierickx Leys Private Bank (2.8 billion euros in April 2025), partly 
offset by a limited negative market effect.

At Delen Private Bank, the consolidated assets under manage-
ment (Delen Private Bank, JM Finn) reached 70.1 billion euros at 
the end of June 2025, compared to 66.9 billion euros at year-end 
2024. The record-breaking amount of 70.1 billion euros comprises 
57.2 billion euros at Delen Continental (Belgium, Luxembourg, the 
Netherlands, Switzerland) and 12.9 billion euros at JM Finn (Unit-
ed Kingdom). This increase was mainly driven by record inflows in 

(€ million) 1H25 2024 2023

Total client assets

Delen Private Bank 
(AuM) 70,137 66,880 54,759

of which discretionary 88% 91% 90%

Delen Private Bank 57,220 53,775 42,547

Delen Private Bank 
Netherlands(1) 3,433 3,440 1,461

JM Finn 12,918 13,105 12,212

Bank Van Breda

Off-balance sheet 
products 20,258 19,760 16,363

AuM at Delen(1) -17,418 -16,885 -13,354

Client deposits 7,971 7,972 7,491

Delen and Van Breda 
combined (100%) 80,948 77,727 65,260

Gross inflow AuM 3,893 7,595 4,666

(1)	 Already included in AuM Delen Private Bank

Total client assets
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(€ million) 1H25 1H24 1H23

Profitability

Operating income (gross) 470 420 361

Net profit 170 147 120

Gross fee and commission 
income as % of gross  
operating income

78% 76% 77%

Gross fee and commission 
income as % of average 
AuM

1.04% 1.03% 1.05%

Cost-income ratio 49% 48% 51%

Balance sheet

Total equity  
(incl. minority interests) 2,040 2,060 1,857

Total assets 12,856 11,668 10,872

Customer deposits 7,971 7,591 7,264

Customer loans 7,021 6,882 7,100

Cost of risk(1) 0.01% 0.04% 0.01%

Excess equity 721 908 814

Key ratios

Return on equity 15.6% 14.2% 12.9%

CET1 ratio 24.6% 27.9% 24.1%

Leverage ratio 12.0% 14.3% 13.6%

LCR 358% 406% 289%

Cost efficiency

The combined gross operating income increased by 12% year-
over-year to 470 million euros, of which 78% remains fee-related. 
For the group as a whole, the income on assets under management 
remains strong at 1.04%. The gross operating income of Delen Pri-
vate Bank (incl. JM Finn) increased by 15% year-over-year to 370 
million euros primarily thanks to the higher average amount of as-
sets under management over the period, resulting in higher fee in-
come. At Bank Van Breda, the gross operating income increased by 
6% to 143 million euros. The interest income was down 2% related 
to lower short-term market interest rates, while fee income was up 
19% as a result of the higher off-balance sheet volumes. 

Notwithstanding the integration of the recent acquisitions and the 
continued investments in staff, commercial activities and IT to sup-
port further growth, the combined cost-income ratio remains strong 
at 49%, normalized for the spread of the bank levies over the full 
year (48% at the end of June 2024). 

Although slightly weaker than the exceptionally strong level of 40% 
in the first half of 2024, Delen Continental’s cost-income ratio re-
mains solid at 43% (including JM Finn: 50%, compared to 48% in 
H1 2024). This limited temporary increase of the cost-income ratio 
refers to one-off integration costs for consolidating the recent acqui-
sitions of Dierickx Leys Private Bank and Box Consultants, including 
an accelerated successful client onboarding. At Bank van Breda, the 
cost-income ratio, normalized for the spread of the bank levies, re-
mains with 49% at a strong performance level (49% in the first half 
of 2024). At Bank Van Breda, the credit risk costs are falling sharply, 
returning to a very healthy, low level of 2 bps of the average loan 
portfolio (vs. 9 bps in the first half of 2024).

The combined net profit increased by 15% to 169.8 million eu-
ros, of which 114.9 million euros contributed by Delen Private Bank, 

Delen Private Bank and Bank Van Breda  
combined (100%)

(1)	 Of which ECL (expected credit loss): -0.00% (1H25), -0.01% (1H24), 0.00% (1H23)

Delen Private Bank: Consolidated assets under 
management (1)

Bank Van Breda: Invested by clients
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5.9 million euros by JM Finn, and 49.0 million euros by Bank Van 
Breda.

Solid balance sheet

Shareholders’ equity amounted to 2,040 million euros (compared 
to 2,138 million euros at year-end 2024). Solvency and liquidity re-
main exceptionally strong, with a combined CET1 ratio based on the 
‘Standardized approach’ of 24.6% and a leverage ratio of 12.0%, 
well above the industry average and the legal requirements. Despite 
this conservative balance sheet, the group achieved an above-aver-
age combined return on equity (ROE) of 15.6%.

Strong customer satisfaction

The most recent customer satisfaction survey, conducted by Delen 
Private Bank in March-April 2025 indicates that 92% of respondents 
awarded the bank a score of 8, 9 and 10 (on a total of 10) resulting 
in a Net Promoter Score of 64. Similar results were obtained by Bank 
Van Breda, with 94% of satisfied respondents, and a Net Promoter 
Score increasing from 60 to 66 over the last 12 months.

Two new offices opened on Belgian home 
market

The continuing growth on the Belgian home market of Delen Private 
Bank is also supported by the opening of new offices, at a time when 
many other banks are reducing the number of physical locations. 
While Delen Private Bank was already present since 2018 with a 
relatively modest office in Knokke, the growing operations in this 
coastal town urged the bank to open a new, larger office, which was 
inaugurated in April 2025. The following month, Delen Private Bank 
opened a new office in Wavre, south of Brussels, as the growing 
success of the Waterloo office indicated the opportunity for further 
expansion in this region.

External growth: continued focus on  
the Netherlands

Besides the acquisition of Dierickx Leys Private Bank (completed on 
April 1, 2025), Delen Private Bank also continues its geographic ex-
pansion in the Netherlands. On February 12, 2025, Delen Private 
Bank announced that it has reached an agreement to acquire 100% 
of the shares of Petram & Co., an asset manager based in Utrecht. 
On April 15, 2025, Delen Private Bank has also reached an agree-
ment to acquire Servatus Vermogensmanagement, an asset 
manager based in ’s-Hertogenbosch with over 700 million euros of 
assets under management. Both transactions are in the final stages 
of regulatory approval and will likely close at the end of Septem-
ber 2025. Upon completion of the two recently announced acqui-
sitions, assets under management in the Netherlands are expected 
to exceed 4 billion euros. Delen Private Bank aims to become an 
increasingly important player in the Dutch private banking market, 
while further investing in marketing and growth in Luxembourg and 
Switzerland. In the UK, the focus remains on strategic initiatives to 
improve the business model while allowing the organization to focus 

more on commercial growth. In all markets in which it operates, 
Delen Private Bank will continue to focus on expanding its integrated 
wealth management and wealth planning services.

Outlook

The unique positioning and healthy financial structure of both banks, 
combined with their ability to continue generating new inflows and 
their high customer satisfaction scores, ensure that both Delen Pri-
vate Bank and Bank Van Breda are well positioned to withstand 
the pressure on the financial markets resulting from (geo)political 
turbulence or other challenging circumstances. 

Additionally, the continuing integration of Dierickx Leys Private 
Bank with a smooth transition for both its clients and employees 
remains key for Delen Private Bank in the second half of 2025. In the 
Netherlands, organic growth will be combined with the 12 months’ 
contribution from Box Consultants as well as the contribution from 
the recently announced acquisitions of Petram & Co. and Servatus 
Vermogensmanagement. Delen Private Bank continues to look for 
additional acquisition opportunities. 

Bank Van Breda’s proactive, specialized and personal approach, 
both towards its employees and customers, combined with ongoing 
investments to further strengthen the bank’s reputation, proposition 
and positioning, forms a solid basis for further growth in the second 
half of 2025.

While the expected evolution of the interest rate environment will 
continue to exert some pressure on interest margin revenues, a 
healthy growth of fee and commissions is anticipated, given the 
positive development of assets under management. Barring adverse 
market conditions, a sustained strong inflow of discretionary assets 
under management and further profit growth are expected for 2025.

Delen Private Bank • Client contact
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(€ million) 1H25 1H24 1H23

Nextensa 13.9 9.5 10.7

Total 13.9 9.5 10.7

Real Estate

Investment properties

Rental income in the first half of 2025 was 7.0 million euros lower 
than in the first half of 2024, due to the sale of both Knauf shopping 
centers in early February 2025 and the sales in 2024. On a like-
for-like basis, however, rental income increased by 5.45% or 1.5 
million euros, mainly as a result of additional rental income from the 
Moonar site in Luxembourg, which has now been fully delivered fol-
lowing a phased renovation, from the increase in events at the Tour 
& Taxis site, and from additional rental income at Gare Maritime.

Property expenses decreased by 0.7 million euros compared to 
the same period last year, also mainly due to the sale of both Knauf 
shopping centers in early February 2025.

Unlike in the first half of 2024, there was no realized gain on the 
sale of investment properties this half-year. The sale of the Knauf 
shopping centers took place at the book value as at 31 December 
2024. On the existing investment portfolio, there was a very lim-
ited positive revaluation of 0.2 million euros compared to a negative 
revaluation of 6.6 million euro in the first half of 2024.

This results in an operating result for investment properties of 
23.8 million euros, which is 1.1 million euros lower than in the first 
half of 2024.

Development projects

Over the first half of 2025, the contribution of the Belgian develop-
ment projects amounted to 3.3 million euros. This contribution was 
mainly related to phase II of the Park Lane project at Tour & Taxis, 
where a total of 327 apartments has already been sold or reserved. 

Contribution to the AvH consolidated net result

•	Nextensa

Despite a challenging economic context, Nextensa (AvH 65%) 
achieved in the first half of 2025 a net result of 19.9 million euros, 
which represents an increase of 41% compared to 14.1 million euros 
in the same period last year. The significant increase in net profit was 
driven by a higher contribution from development activities, lower 
financing costs and a further strengthening of the balance sheet. 

This solid performance is the outcome of a clear long-term strategy, 
which materialized in three notable transactions in the first half of 
the year. The sale of the Knauf shopping centers in Luxembourg to 
Wereldhave for 165.75 million euros reinforced Nextensa’s financial 
strength. In addition, Proximus’s decision to choose Tour & Taxis as 
its new headquarters - with full pre-leasing of the Lake Side office 
project - confirmed the appeal of Nextensa’s sustainable urban de-
velopments. Lastly, Nextensa reinforced its sustainability ambitions 
by acquiring the iconic Proximus Towers (BEL Towers) and obtaining 
the permit to redevelop them into a mixed-use sustainable project 
located in a prime area next to Brussels North Station.

Nextensa

(€ million) 1H25 1H24 1H23

Rental income 29.1 36.2 35.2

Result developments 7.7 5.2 9.6

Net result 19.9 14.1 17.1

Equity  832.1 840.7 834.0

Real estate portfolio  1,106.3 1,273.9 1,298.1

Rental yield 6.10% 5.81% 5.74%

Net financial position -707.2 -781.4 -786.8

Debt ratio 43.41% 44.61% 44.80%
Nextensa • Phase II of the Park Lane project at Tour & Taxis, Brussels
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In addition, a few units from phase I were also sold, as well as the 
last unit at RIVA.

The result of the other development projects in the first half of 2025 
mainly reflects the contribution of the Cloche d’Or project (4.4 mil-
lion euros). 

The construction of the B&B Hotels project has now been completed 
and provisional delivery took place in mid-July 2025. The construc-
tion of the residential project D5-D10 is on schedule and already 
more than 83% sold or reserved. The works on the ‘Stairs’ project 
are also on schedule, with delivery planned for March 2026. The 
building is already fully leased and sold to State Street Luxembourg. 
In the course of 2025, several sales took place within the D-Nord 
subproject. The building was already fully completed in 2023 and 
currently only the last 5 apartments remain for sale.

The operating result of the development projects amounted to 7.7 
million euros for the first half of the year, which is 2.4 million euros 
higher compared to the same period last year.

Active financial management

The average financing cost has decreased from 2.86% to 2.71%, 
thanks to the hedging policy and a reduction in financial debt.

The sale of both Knauf shopping centers led to a reduction in the 
financial debt ratio to 43.41%, compared to 45.39% on 31 De-
cember 2024.

Most credit lines relating to the investment portfolio and maturing 
in 2025, have in the mean time been extended by several years, 
bringing the average maturity of the credit lines to 2.85 years, with 
an available headroom of 135 million euros.

ESG

End of April 2025, the latest expansions of the solar panel instal-
lations at the Tour & Taxis site have been completed, bringing the 
total rooftop capacity across the entire site to 6,223 kWp, compris-
ing 17,947 solar panels, generating over 5,000 MWh of energy 
annually.

Outlook

The first half of 2025 was marked by several major transactions, 
which had no impact on the results for the first half of 2025, but 
which lay the foundations for the results of the coming financial 
years.

The quality of the investment property portfolio will see a significant 
increase with the new Proximus offices at Tour & Taxis. In addition, 
the redevelopment of Treemont (Brussels) and Montree (Luxem-
bourg) continues. All of these projects meet the strictest sustaina-
bility standards.

In the coming months, developments will mainly focus on the com-
pletion of the last apartments of Park Lane phase II and the sale of 
the remaining 19 units. The next residential units at Tour & Taxis 
are planned in Phase A of Lake Side, which will start as soon as 
the permit has been obtained. In addition, the reconversion of the 
BEL Towers is expected to begin in 2026, with one of the two office 
towers being converted into a residential tower.

At Cloche d’Or, office developments are continuing steadily, with 
the Stairs project on schedule for delivery at the end of Q1 2026. 
Preparations are also underway for the Eosys building, which is due 
to be delivered in Q3 2027 to tenant PwC Luxembourg. In addition, 
Nextensa is in an advanced phase of negotiations with a prospective 
tenant for The Terraces (formerly the Lofthouse project). The Luxem-
bourg residential market is also showing signs of revival. The final 
phase of 49 apartments in the D5-D10 project was launched just 
before summer, with 26 reservations already made to date.

AvH participation

As in the first quarter of 2025, AvH also acquired additional shares 
in the second quarter, increasing AvH’s shareholding in Nextensa to 
65.48% on June 30, 2025.

Nextensa • BEL Towers, Brussels (rendered image)
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(1) Own + outgrowers.
(2) Palm oil: MDEX (in US dollar). Bananas: CFR Europe (in euro)

Energy & Resources

Contribution to the AvH consolidated net result

(€ million) 1H25 1H24 1H23

SIPEF 21.8 9.2 10.7

Verdant Bioscience -1.0 -0.6 -0.5

Sagar Cements -1.3 -0.4 1.3

Total 19.6 8.1 11.4

•	SIPEF

On track for a record year

SIPEF (AvH 42%) delivered a solid performance in the first half of 
2025, with a significant year-over-year growth of the net result, 
stemming from the increased production volumes in combination 
with favorable palm oil prices. SIPEF ended the first half of 2025 
with a positive net financial position and also expects this at year-
end 2025, even with its continuing major investment program.

Palm oil: increased production, favorable 
pricing environment

SIPEF recorded a total Crude Palm Oil (CPO) production of 208,060 
tonnes for the first half of 2025, reflecting a 19.1% increase com-
pared to the same period in 2024. This growth was supported by 
an increase in Fresh Fruit Bunches (FFB) and improved oil extraction 
rates across both geographies. In Indonesia, total FFB production 
rose by 14.4% in the first half of 2025 compared to the first half 
of 2024, with all production sites in Sumatra contributing to the 
growth. In Papua New Guinea, the total FFB production showed 
solid progress in the first half of 2025 and is 7.8% higher than the 

SIPEF

(USD million) 1H25 1H24 1H23

Turnover 250.4 204.5 218.6

EBIT 84.6 44.0 51.3

Net result 57.7 25.0 31.2

Equity 933.3 856.3 815.3

Net financial position 19.9 -14.5 4.4

same period in 2024, also helped by the recovery after the volcanic 
eruption in 2023. The average oil extraction rate improved to 23.1% 
(22.3% in H1 2024) in Indonesia and 24.7% (up 5.6% versus H1 
2024) in Papua New Guinea. 

Despite fluctuations on the global palm oil markets, prices remain 
favorable from a historical perspective and hovered around 960 US 
dollars per tonne on the Malaysian MDEX. In the first half of 2025, 
SIPEF achieved an average CPO price of 965 US dollars per tonne 
ex-mill gate, up 15.3% from last year.

As a result of these factors, turnover of SIPEF’s palm oil segment 
increased to 227.4 million US dollars in the first half of 2025 (H1 
2024: 180.7 million US dollars).

Bananas: 5% revenue growth

SIPEF’s banana production in Côte d’Ivoire totalled 25,977 tonnes 
in the first half of 2025, marking a 3.4% increase compared to the 
same period in 2024. This growth was primarily supported by strong 
volumes in the first quarter, while the second quarter was negatively 
impacted by adverse weather conditions.

The banana market prices in Europe remained firm throughout the 
first half of 2025, supported by continued tight supply conditions 
from key producing origins. SIPEF’s average unit selling price in-
creased by 7.9%.

This led to an increase of the banana segment’s turnover by 5.1%.

Results

The operating result almost doubled, reaching 84.6 million US 
dollars by end June 2025, compared to 44.0 million US dollars in the 
first half of 2024. The net result for the period, share of the SIPEF 
group, rose to 57.7 million US dollars, a significant increase from 

1H25 1H24 1H25 1H24

Production  
(tons)(1) 208,060 174,747 25,977 25,122

Average market 
price/ton(2) 960 838 900 834
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25.0 million US dollar in the same period last year. SIPEF maintained 
a strong financial position, with total equity increasing to 973.7 
million US dollars and a positive net cash position of 19.9 million 
US dollars.

ESG

SIPEF marked a key milestone in its smallholder inclusion efforts by 
supporting the certification by the Roundtable on Sustainable Palm 
Oil (RSPO) of two independent cooperatives in Indonesia, represent-
ing 314 smallholders and 1,270 hectares. These producers are now 
eligible to be integrated into SIPEF’s certified supply chain in North 
Sumatra. This achievement reflects SIPEF’s continued commitment 
to building an inclusive, traceable, and sustainable palm oil value 
chain.

Outlook

SIPEF remains on track to achieve its forecasted CPO production of 
430,000 tonnes in 2025, provided that growing conditions continue 
to be supportive. Despite a globally uncertain macroeconomic envi-
ronment, SIPEF has managed to secure sales for approximately 73% 
of its budgeted palm oil volumes, achieving an average ex-mill gate 
price of 963 US dollar per tonne, including premiums for certified 
sustainability and traceable origin. SIPEF anticipates a significantly 
higher full-year result for 2025 compared to the previous year. This 
places SIPEF on track for a new record year.

SIPEF continues its investment program with a total capex that is 
expected to exceed 100 million US dollars in 2025. SIPEF anticipates 
that these will be entirely funded from its operational cash flow. 
Despite the scale of the investment programme, SIPEF expects its net 
financial position to stay in positive territory by year-end.

AvH participation

As in the first quarter of 2025, AvH acquired additional shares, 
resulting in a slight increase of the AvH participation in SIPEF to 
41.62% on June 30, 2025 (March 31, 2025: 41.41%).

•	Sagar Cements

Sagar Cements (AvH 20%) reported revenue of 12.9 billion Indian 
rupees in the first half of 2025 (INR 12.7 billion in the same period 
last year). Sales volumes developed positively due to the recovery in 
demand for public infrastructure works, but the average price level 
remained under pressure. However, price levels began to recover at 
the end of the reporting period and are expected to continue rising in 
the coming quarters. The average capacity utilization rate of Sagar’s 
cement plants improved from 55% in the first half of 2024 to 59% 
in the same period this year, and is expected to continue to evolve 
positively in the coming months. This is also reflected in an improve-
ment in the EBITDA margin to 12% in the first six months of 2025. 
Price pressure, relatively low capacity utilization (despite recent im-
provements) and high depreciation and financing costs - following, 
amongst others, recent capacity expansions (Jajpur, Satguru and 
Andhra cement plants) - continue to prevent Sagar Cements from 
achieving a positive net result.

SIPEF • Hargy Oil Palms, Indonesia SIPEF • Oil palm nursery
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(€ million) 1H25 1H24 1H23

Contribution of  
participations -1.2 -25.3 6.9

Contribution consolidated  
participations -8.6 9.9 12.5

Fair value 7.4 -35.2 -5.7

AvH & subholdings -11.7 1.4 -11.0

Capital gains(losses) 1.5 0.1 25.3

AvH & Growth Capital -11.5 -23.8 21.1

AvH & Growth Capital

Contribution to the AvH consolidated net result

Contribution from Growth Capital improved significantly by 24.1 
million euros, but remained slightly negative. The decent, but gener-
ally lower contributions from most consolidated participations, were 
negatively affected by interest and/or forex effects on others. The 
impact of fair value adjustments on the ‘Life Sciences’ and ‘India & 
South-East Asia’ portfolios was a positive of 8.6 million euros in the 
first half of 2025, mainly driven by the positive share price evolution 
of Biotalys, compared to a negative of 35.2 million euros in the same 
period last year.

•	Consolidated investments

Camlin Fine Sciences (AvH 9%) successfully completed a capital 
increase of ca. 25 million euros in January 2025. AvH’s contribution 
to this transaction brought its participation from 7.99% to 9.03%.
Despite ongoing challenges in international trade, including per-
sistent uncertainties related to import duties, Camlin Fine Sciences 
- headquartered in Mumbai and operating globally within the spe-
cialty chemicals sector - was able to sustain both total revenue and 
profitability from its continuing operations. 

Gravity Media (AvH 23%) is since July 2025 the one, global pow-
erhouse brand under which the complementary businesses of EMG 
and Gravity Media, have come together following the successful 
integration. Gravity Media’s broadcast, technology, production and 
post-production solutions are used to produce many of the world’s 
most-watched live events and entertainment programs including 
Formula E, FIFA World Cup, English Premier League, UEFA Champi-
ons League, UEFA EURO Championships, Tour de France, ATP Grand 
Slam tournaments and the Indian Premier League (IPL).

GreenStor (AvH 50%) holds a 38% participation in BSTOR, a de-
veloper of battery parks in Belgium. In the first half of 2025, BSTOR 

launched two battery energy storage parks. ESTOR-LUX II, a 270 
MWh battery park in the province of Luxembourg, was launched by 
a consortium including BSTOR (75%) and is scheduled to be oper-
ational by fall 2026. Together with Duferco Wallonie, BSTOR also 
started the construction of D-STOR, a 140 MWh battery park in La 
Louvière, scheduled to be operational by summer 2026. 

Mediahuis (AvH 14%) acquired DGN Groep, the Dutch company 
behind the online platforms ZorgKiezer, EnergieKiezer and DeGoed-
koopsteNotaris, which provide consumers with independent advice 
for comparing health insurance policies, energy providers and nota-
ry services. In June, the Dutch Authority for the Financial Markets 
granted its approval for the acquisition. In Belgium, Mediahuis has 
brought two renowned news brands, Nieuwsblad and Gazet van 
Antwerpen, under one strategic and editorial management, while 
they remain two separate titles with their own DNA and tone of 
voice.

OMP (AvH 20%), a global leader in supply chain planning solutions, 
has been named a Leader in the Gartner Magic Quadrant for the 
10th consecutive time. Positioned highest for ‘Ability to Execute,’ 
OMP attributes its continued advancement to the strength of Unison 
Planning™, a proven smart platform for all supply chain planning 
needs - from strategic to operational, and from demand to supply - 
delivering real results. 

Turbo’s Hoet Group’s (AvH 50%) Romanian dealer was elected 
‘International DAF Dealer of the Year 2025’ at the DAF Internation-
al Dealer Meeting in Faro, Portugal. The recognition highlights the 
company’s outstanding performance and commitment to customer 
satisfaction across all areas.

V.Group (AvH 33%), has secured significant new contracts, which 
will come into effect late 2025 or early 2026. These include the 
award of the full technical and crew management of six dual-fu-
el (LNG) ready tanker vessels by International Seaways, for whom 
V.Ships UK already manages 43 vessels. V.Ships also entered into 
a partnership to provide ship management services for the world’s 
largest research and expedition vessel, the REV Ocean, which will be 
used by scientists to explore solutions to issues such as the impact 
of CO2 emissions, plastic pollution, and unsustainable fishing on the 
ocean. V.Ships Leisure, part of V.Group, has been awarded a 5-year 
ship management contract by Marella Cruises, the ocean cruise line 
of TUI UK & Ireland, that will cover the full technical, crewing, digital 
and ESG management of all of Marella’s five cruise ships. 

Van Moer Logistics (AvH 32%) closed a strategic partnership with 
WorldEx, linking its operational sites in Belgium to WorldEx’s assets 
in China, Vietnam, and Germany, enhancing service offerings for 
clients trading between the Asian and European markets, with an 
emphasis on the chemical and FMCG industries. 
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•	Fair value investments

In the first half of 2025 the fair value investments yielded a positive 
contribution of 7.4 million euros. This is mainly related to a positive 
fair value adjustment of our investment in Biotalys. 

On June 11, 2025, Biotalys published a regulatory update on EVO-
CA™. This news was followed by an increase of the Biotalys share 
price, reaching 4.77 euro per share at close on June 30, 2025. This 
resulted in a positive fair value adjustment of AvH’s investment in Bi-
otalys, amounting to 8.6 million euros (H1 2024: -7.9 million euros).

Life Sciences

AstriVax Therapeutics (AvH 8%) initiated the clinical develop-
ment with AVX70371 for chronic hepatitis B virus (HBV) infection 
with a phase I study evaluating safety, tolerability and immuno-
genicity of repeated injections in 16 healthy adult volunteers at the 
Center for Vaccinology of the Ghent University, Belgium. The trial is 
expected to be completed in the second half of 2026, with an interim 
analysis before the end of 2025. 

Biotalys (AvH 14%) announced progress in the regulatory approval 
procedures of its first protein-based biocontrol product, EVOCA™. In 
the US, the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) projects it will 
make a regulatory decision in the second half of 2025. In Europe, 
the Netherlands, as ‘rapporteur’ Member State, proposes that the 
active ingredient of EVOCA™ can be approved in Europe, subject to 
the provision of certain additional data during the peer review phase. 
Biotalys’ current assessment is that a regulatory decision in the Eu-
ropean Union can be expected in the second half of 2026. Prior to 
the regulatory update of June 11, Biotalys published strong results 
from initial field trials with its second biocontrol program to protect 
crops against botrytis and powdery mildew. Biotalys also announced 
a partnership with AgroFresh Solutions for developing and commer-
cializing sustainable biological fungicides to protect fresh produce 
after harvest.

MRM Health (AvH 15%) - In June 2025, the International Journal 
of Molecular Sciences published a scientific article on the preclinical 
results of MRM Health’s product candidate MH002 for treating In-
flammatory Bowel Diseases (IBD). With its uniquely differentiated 
mechanism of action and outstanding safety profile, MH002 is the 
most advanced live biotherapeutic in the IBD field. MRM Health ex-
pects additional publications on the positive clinical data obtained in 
both Ulcerative Colitis and Pouchitis patients. 

India & South East Asia

Medikabazaar (AvH 11%) is further expanding the product range 
for its private label brand MB+, which was launched in support of 
the government ‘Make in India’ initiative. Medikbazaar has recently 
concluded distribution partnerships with: Epsilon Healthcare (radiog-
raphy equipment), Malu Healthcare (rehabilitation products), Surak-
sha Diagnostics (diagnostic imaging, in partnership with United 
Imaging Healthcare) and Matrix Medicals (surgical equipment and 
products for the operating theater).

•	AvH & subholdings

The contribution from AvH & subholdings decreased as a result of 
lower interest income, reflecting the lower deposit rates in combi-
nation with a lower average net cash situation, an increase of over-
heads and smaller (but still positive) fair value adjustments on the 
treasury portfolio at the level of AvH. 

•	Net capital gains/losses

Capital gains amounted to 1.5 million euros in the first half of 2025 
and relate to an additional result following the sale in 2024 of the 
former Van Laere site in Zwijndrecht (Belgium) by Hofkouter, a com-
pany co-owned by AvH (65%) and CFE (35%).

India & South-East Asia

Biotalys
14%

AstriVax Therapeutics
8%

Confo Therapeutics
6%

MRM Health
15%

Convergent Finance
7%

HealthQuad Fund I
36%

HealthQuad Fund II
11%

Medikabazaar(2)

11%

Venturi Partners Fund I
11%

OncoDNA
10%

Vico Therapeutics
10%

AvH & Growth Capital

Fair value investments(1)

Life Sciences

(1) Fully diluted  
(2) Incl. participations via HealthQuad Fund I + II

June 30, 2025
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•	Half-yearly financial report according 
to IAS 34 

The half-yearly financial report for the six month period starting on 
January 1, 2025 and ending June 30, 2025, which comprises besides 
the condensed financial statements, including all information ac-
cording to IAS 34, also the interim management report, a statement 
of the responsible persons and information regarding the external 
audit, is available on the website www.avh.be. 

•	Declaration by the auditor

The auditor has confirmed that his review of the consolidated 
half-yearly accounts has been substantially completed and that 
no meaningful corrections have come to his attention that would 
require an adjustment to the financial information included in this 
press release.

Antwerp,  
 
Deloitte Bedrijfsrevisoren BV 
statutory auditor, permanently represented by 
Ben Vandeweyer 
Partner

•	Ackermans & van Haaren

Ackermans & van Haaren positions itself as the long-term partner 
of choice of family businesses and management teams to help build 
high-performing market leaders and contribute to a more sustaina-
ble world.

Ackermans & van Haaren is a diversified group operating in 4 core 
sectors: Marine Engineering & Contracting (DEME, one of the largest 
dredging companies in the world - CFE, a construction group with 
headquarters in Belgium), Private Banking (Delen Private Bank, one 
of the largest independent private asset managers in Belgium, and 
asset manager JM Finn in the UK - Bank Van Breda, niche bank 
for entrepreneurs and the liberal professions in Belgium), Real Es-
tate (Nextensa, a listed integrated real estate group) and Energy &  
Resources (SIPEF, an agroindustrial group in tropical agriculture). In 
its Growth Capital segment, AvH also provides growth capital to 
sustainable companies in different sectors.

At an economic level, the AvH group represented in 2024 a turnover 
of 7.6 billion euros and employed 24,384 people through its share in 
the participations. AvH is listed on Euronext Brussels and is included 
in the BEL20 index, the BEL ESG index, the MSCI Europe Small Cap 
index and the European DJ Stoxx 600.

•	Website

All press releases issued by AvH and its most important group 
companies as well as the ‘Investor Presentation’ can also be  
consulted on the AvH website: www.avh.be. To receive press 
releases by email, please register on this website.

•	Financial calendar

•	 November 21, 2025........................... 	 Interim statement Q3 2025
•	 February 27, 2026............................... 	Annual results 2025
•	 March 31, 2026.................................... 	Annual report 2025
•	 May 21, 2026......................................... 	 Interim statement Q1 2026
•	 May 26, 2026......................................... 	General meeting
•	 August 28, 2026.................................. 	Half-year results 2026
•	 November 26, 2026........................... 	 Interim statement Q3 2026

•	Contact

For further information please contact:

•	 John-Eric Bertrand 
co-CEO - co-Chairman executive committee 
Tel. +32 3 897 92 08

•	 Piet Dejonghe 
co-CEO - co-Chairman executive committee 
Tel. +32 3 897 92 36

•	 Tom Bamelis 
CFO - Member executive committee 
Tel. +32 3 897 92 35

e-mail: dirsec@avh.be
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Financial Report: see next page.
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